all adjustments, consisting only of normal and recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of the results for those periods. The results
of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year or any future period.

   The summary unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data for the twelve months ended March 31, 2005 have been prepared to give
effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2004, in the case of the summary unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
income data and other financial data, and on March 31, 2005, in the case of the summary unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet data.
The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The summary
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data are for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our results of
operations or financial position actually would have been if the Transactions had occurred at any date, and such data do not purport to project the
results of operations for any future period.

Year Ended December 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31, Pro Forma
Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
20052002 2003 2004 2004 2005

(Dollars in millions)

Statement of Income Data:
Revenue $ 2,593.2 $ 2,955.3 $ 3,555.9 $ 840.6 $ 946.5 $ 3,661.8

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales and direct operating 1,101.9 1,291.9 1,607.6 391.0 443.4 1,660.0
Sales, marketing and administration 504.7 536.1 665.3 163.6 193.7 695.4
Product development 158.8 194.8 236.4 58.9 60.3 237.8
Depreciation and amortization 203.0 222.7 218.1 53.4 56.4 221.1
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 65.1 88.7 118.9 26.8 34.0 628.6
Merger costs (gain)(1) 12.5 (2.5) 6.2 � 3.8 10.0

Total operating costs and expenses 2,046.0 2,331.7 2,852.5 693.7 791.6 3,452.9

Income from operations 547.2 623.6 703.4 146.9 154.9 208.9
Interest income 8.4 6.0 8.2 1.8 3.3 9.7
Interest expense (13.1) (11.7) (28.5) (7.2) (6.9) (608.0)
Loss on sale of receivables � � � � � (18.8)
Other income (expense)(2) 0.7 (2.9) 78.1 � � 78.1

Income (loss) before income taxes 543.2 615.0 761.2 141.5 151.3 (330.1)
Income tax expense (benefit) 217.6 244.7 307.6 55.9 61.7 (124.1)

Net income (loss) $ 325.6 $ 370.3 $ 453.6 $ 85.6 $ 89.6 $ (206.0)

Statement of Cash Flows Data:(3)

[…]

compliance under the indenture governing the new senior notes, the new senior secured credit facilities and the senior subordinated credit facility. We
believe that the inclusion of supplementary adjustments to EBITDA applied in presenting Adjusted EBITDA are appropriate to provide additional
information to investors about certain material non-cash items and about unusual items that we do not expect to continue at the same level in the future.
Such supplementary adjustments to EBITDA may not be in accordance with current SEC practice or with regulations adopted by the SEC that apply to
registration statements filed under the Securities Act and periodic reports presented under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
Accordingly, the SEC may require that Adjusted EBITDA be presented differently in other filings made with the SEC than as presented in this
Form 8-K, or not be presented at all.

17

Edgar Filing: SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

21

Historical and pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA are calculated as follows:

Historical

Year Ended
December 31,

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2005

Twelve Months
Ended

March 31,
20052002 2003 2004 2004 2005

(Dollars in millions)

Net income (loss)(a) $ 325.6 $ 370.3 $ 453.6 $ 85.6 $ 89.6 $ 457.6 $ (206.0)
Interest expense, net 4.7 5.7 20.3 5.4 3.6 18.5 598.3
Taxes 217.6 244.7 307.6 55.9 61.7 313.4 (124.1)
Depreciation and
amortization 268.1 311.4 337.0 80.2 90.4 347.2 849.7

EBITDA $ 816.0 $ 932.1 $ 1,118.5 $ 227.1 $ 245.3 $ 1,136.7 1,117.9

Non-cash charges(b) 6.5
Unusual or non-recurring charges(c) (77.5)
Restructuring charges or reserves(d) 22.9
Acquired EBITDA(e) 41.6
Loss on sale of receivables 18.8
Other(f) 1.5

Adjusted EBITDA(a) $ 1,131.7

(a)
Pro forma net income for the twelve months ended March 31, 2005 includes the loss on sale of receivables of $18.8 million. The loss on sale
of receivables is not added back in the calculation of EBITDA. Loss on sale of receivables is added back in calculating Adjusted EBITDA
for purposes of the indenture governing the new senior notes and the senior subordinated credit agreement, but is not added back for

[…]

interest factor. On a pro forma basis, earnings would have been insufficient to cover fixed charges by $330.1 million for the twelve months ended
March 31, 2005.

19

Edgar Filing: SUNGARD DATA SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

24

Risk Factors

Risks Related to Our Indebtedness

Our substantial leverage could adversely affect our ability to raise additional capital to fund our operations, limit our ability to react to
changes in the economy or our industry, expose us to interest rate risk to the extent of our variable rate debt and prevent us from
meeting our debt obligations.

   After completing the Transactions, we will be highly leveraged. On a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2005, our total indebtedness would
have been $7,593.7 million, including $29.6 million of payment obligations relating to historical acquisitions and capital lease obligations. We
also would have had an additional $875.0 million available for borrowing under the revolving portion of our revolving credit facility at that date.
In addition, $375.0 million of funding would have been outstanding under our receivables facilities on the same pro forma basis. The following
chart shows our level of indebtedness and certain other information on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2005 after giving effect to the
Transactions.

Pro Forma as of
March 31, 2005

(Dollars in millions)

Revolving credit facility(1) $ 125.0
Term loan facility(2) 4,000.0
New senior notes 1,250.0
Senior subordinated credit facility(3) 1,750.0
Existing senior notes(4) 439.1
Other existing debt(5) 29.6

Total indebtedness $ 7,593.7
Off-balance sheet receivables facilities(6) 375.0

Total $ 7,968.7

(1)
Upon the closing of the Transactions, we will enter into a $1,000.0 million senior secured revolving credit facility with a six-year maturity,
$125.0 million of which will be drawn on the closing date of the Transactions (exclusive of $1.6 million of letters of credit).

(2)
Upon the closing of the Transactions, we will enter into $4,000.0 million-equivalent of senior secured term loan facilities, comprised of
$3,685.0 million-equivalent facilities with SunGard Data Systems Inc. as the borrower, a portion of which may be denominated in euros, and a
$315.0 million-equivalent pound sterling facility with a newly formed U.K. subsidiary as the borrower, each with a seven-and-a-half-year maturity.